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Contract No. NY-L8i
Amondmoent No. S

AMTMONENT TO CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS CONTRACT

This Amondatory Agroemont entered into as of the 29th day of May,
1968, by and between the United Statos of Amerloa (herein oallad the MIAA" and
the "Government"), and the Town of Hempotead Housing Authority (horein called the
"Local Authorityn s

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the parties have entered into 3 Consolidated Annusl Contributions

Contract as of the 29th day of Jamusry, 1965, (herein called the "Contract®) as
amanded; and

WHEHFAS, the purpose of this Awendmont is to further revise the Contract to
include modifications; '

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein set forth,
the parties hereto agree that the Contract, as amended, shall be further amended
as follows:

1. As to Projeot No. N!-h6-1, modify the words and figures pertaining thereto
to the respsctive Sections appearing in Part Ono of the Contract as followss

Sections Modified

Seo, 2(0) Estimated Number of Dwell:l.ng Unita.u-u......u..--............ Bl&
Seo. 3(D) Maximus Cost of Construstion &nd Equipment Per ROOMssesesscoscss $3438%
Seq. a(D) Maximum Contributions Pement-aga...u.u.nn..-..-.-.u........ 6%

#* 0f a total mumber of 84 dwelling units, all shall be dosigned specifically as
accommodations Txr ths elderly.
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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

HOUSING ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION
346 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10013

DEC 5 1966
In reply refer to
DEV: DLB: NY-L6-1 RECEIVLD

prg 618

vwWiN HEMPSTEAD
Town of Hempstead Housing Authority ,,},‘;,,"{‘;G Mﬁfmv

1701 Merrick Avenue
Merrick, New York

Gentlemens:

We have completed our review of the Major Change to the
Development Program for Project NY-L6-1 which is to con-
tain 80 Dwelling Units for the elderly. This Major Chan-e
substitutes the Newbridge Road Site for the Stony Lane
Site.

Inasmuch as the number of units, the Total Development

Cost and the Statutory Room Cost axe within the amounts

set forth in the Annual Contributions Contract, you are
hereby authorized to proceed with the development of Pro-
ject NY-L6-1 on the basis of the Major Change. Accordingly,
please notify your Architect to proceed with Schematic De=-
sign. At this time, you should alsc proceed with prelim-
inary borings so that this data can be submitied with your
Schematic Documents.

The Annual Contributions Contract will be amended in con-
nection with the impending Major Change to Project ilrelife3
which you are now preparing.

The followlng comments are submitted for your congideration
and hecessary actions

1. A commitment from the Town Officials having jurisdiction
over zoning mugst be obtained that variances will be
granted or existing ordinances will be changed to allow
for construction of the proposed project, nursuant to
Section 5(c) of the Cooper-tion Agreement.

TOHHA SUPP 000551




Town of Hempstead Housing Authority

2a

As planning progresses on this project, the status of
the possible widening of Newbridge Road should be checked
periodically. Development of project plans shall give
sppropriste consideration to the effect of this widening.

Sincerely yours,

erman D. Hillrfan
Assistant Regional Administr~tor

TOHHA SUPP 000552
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PUBLIC HOUSING ADMINISTRATION

HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY

NEW YORX REGIONAL OFFICE
140 BROADWAY

RECE“LYEDW NEW YORK N.Y |0€l|éuAR 2 9 ‘ﬁ
AR 31196 '

% Lt reply refer Lo
A% drowiDev: 1wl -Lo~¢

Town of Hempslead ous ng Authori‘;
1701 derrick Avoou
dAerrichk, o 'a ‘urn

Geontlemi:n:

We are pleased to infor: yov that tae Development Progra L r Project
NY-li6=2, dempstead, dew York, to ccntain 10 awelling units, has Loern
spproved 'y tne Public ionsing Admiragtrat on.

The following co...ents ar. suomitted Lo Jo.r revicw~, considoranion
and reply:

1. Cour Autnoritc shrulas ba L Lorney determine wne vallaite
of the locil Goverts .o <ody's Miesclut on Adagiir, A miceni U
rudduin, Zono Crdirance b rovic @ o.ew oarticle Lou o occlsnone
a dolasn esidence bislrict (1A Tune® in oorder Lo vne
Architect!s Certificzte, Authority's Certai:cation ann Abcorneys .
Opinior, as set furtn .n Specimen Furm Ho. 1., may be execated
at the proper tine.

2. The feos ror Administrative Legal Services {Account 1hiv.h)
ghould rot axceca the amount set ierty in tne scnedule of fe-s
(Exhibil A) attachea tn the Agreerent fur Autinistravzive Legad
Services. iio payments snall ve wade under tiis accountt until
the Agreeme:nt and Amendment theret., establicning vhe fee, nas
been approved by the PHA, excest for payme:.is oi SRS upon
exeention £ uvre Proiiminary Loan dontract -na an aoditional
$250 upon execution of tne Arnual Sunbrioutions Sunhradte

3. Since the site has tecn dusifnatled npon-slus, une concurrance
of proper Town | {ricials should e obtainea in order to avein
any dispute with reference Lv soulvaient elimination under
the Cooperabion Agreeuwent.
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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
HOUSING ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

346 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10013

APRA 1967

Ia reply refer to
DEV :DLB :NY-46-3

Town of Hempatead Housing Authoxity
1701 Merrick Avenuo
Merrick, New York

Gentlemen?

We are pleased to inform you thet the site solected by your Authority
at Unfondsle Avenue and Park Avenue in Unjondsle, Town of Hempstead,
‘hich will contain epproximstely a totel-of 123 alderly Duelling.Units,
has been tentatively approved by the Housing Assistance Administracion,

The site {s located at Ualondale Avenue and Park Avenue as shown on the
attached map, 'Plegse note that, in accordance with telephone coversa-
tion with your Executive Director, the &ite boundaries have been wodi-
fied to include all of the lots 62 end 217,

Qur tentative approval of the arca described above does not bind this
Adninistration to give [insl sppruval thereto, It only means that
your Authority and this Office have sgreed upon this site es the one
vhich you will formelly preseat iu 8 Major Change to the Development
Program. This letter ie also your authorization to proceed immediately
with the preparation of & Major Change to Pvoject NY-46+3, The site
herein approved is to be used for the Mmjor Change in lieu of the pre-
viously approved site at Jerusalem ond Nostrand Avenues in viaw of the
uncertainties associated with the latter site,

You should proceed immedistely with en adequate preliminary subsurface
soil investigation under the supervision of your Architect in nccordance
with the recommendations of PHA Bulletin No, L&-2, Subsurface Soil Ine
veetigation dated August 1963, and revised Pages 1 and 2 dated March

1964, and include the results thereof in the submittal of the Majcr Change,

This Tentative Site Approval is also your authorizationm to proceed with
gurvey Contract and the Survey; Appraisal Contracts and Appraisals; Title
Esaainotion Contract and Title Examinetion, and when authorized, tle ob-
taining of Options on the Site, all in accordance with Bection 208 of

the Low-Rent Houaing Manual and intermediate clearanco Ly this office.
Negotiator's Contracta may be entered into pureuant to Section 208.1,
Poragraph 6a of the Low=fent Housing Menusl,

TOHHA SUPP 000556
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It hae been determined that selection of this site is in accordsnce with
the policy established by the Public Housing Administration under Title
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and Byacutive Order 11063,

Your ettention 18 divected to Low-Rent Housing Manual, Section 209,1,
vhich outlines the action to be taken with respect to site occupants,

We have transmitted @ copy of this letter to the Public highuay Admini-
stration,

Sincerely yours,

n D. H1llman

Sgfhrhan D Hl laan

Asgistant Regional Administrator
Enclosure

cc: Mr. John A, Swanson w/plat
Regional Engineer, Region I
Public HBighwey Administration

TOHHA SUPP 000557
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% I § 26 FEDERAL PLAZA, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007
“h ‘0
Taapa W
REGION |
JAN 3 1 m IN REFLY REFER TO:
PRODUCTION : JM:NY-46-6
RECEIVED
The Town of Hempstead Housing Authority FEB 3 1969
1701 Merrick Avenue TOWN HEMPSTEAD
Merrick, New York HOUSING AuTHORITY,
Gentlexen:

We have reviewed the Turnkey proposal for Project NY 46-6,
Hempstead, New York submitted by Turnkey Proposals Inc. to
your Authority for comstruction of 78 elderly units on Grand
Avenue in North Baldwin, New York.

We hereby give our tentative approval to this proposal subject to
the following conditions:

1) That the Developer's proposal price of $1,401,437 or $17,967 per
dwelling unit will be subject to final confirmation resulting from
two independent cost estimates and two appraisals to be obtained by
your Authority, in accordance with the procedures outlined in
Section 221.1 of the Low-Rent Housing Manual.

2) That the Developer prepare suitable drawings and documents which
are professionally adequate and to provide all the other data
required for inclusion in the Development Program to be prepared by
your Authority and submitted to us within 30 days from receipt of
this letter.

3) That the Town of Hempstead grant any required zoning variances
for the Developer's project site as well as approval of the Plan and
Project in accordance with Section 150 of the New York State Public
Housing Law. The necessary documentation must be submitted to us
prior to the execution of the Annual Contributions Contract.

4) That the Developer revise his preliminary plans and specifications

in compliance with the enclosed agreements reached in the Development
Conference held in the Housing Assistance Office on January 7, 1969,

TOHHA SUPP 000562




The Town of Hempstead Housing Authority - 2

For more detailed information regarding the responsibilitieg of your
Authority at this phase, please refer to Phase IL, paragraph 3c in
Section 221.1 of the Low-Rent Housing Manual.

If there are any questions on the above, please feel free to call
this office.

Sincerely yours,

erman D, Hillman
Assistant Reglonal Administrator
for Housing Aasistance

Enclosures

TOHHA SUPP 000563
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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

345 BROADWAY NEW YORK, HEW YORK  1061)

In reply refgmgoa i %

DEVLJMNY -46-7 .
RECEIVED
Town of Hempstead Housing Authority ) wn,“wmsﬂA%t
1701 Merrick Avenue paSmG AUTHOR!

Merrick, New York

% 5
Gentlemen:

We are pleased to inform you that the site selected by your Authority at
Jerusalem Avenue and Clare Road, in Uniondale, which will contain approx-
imately a total of 80 elderly dwelling units, has been tentatively ap-
proved by the Housing Assistance Administration,

The site is bounded as follows:

Jerusalem Avenue on the North
Adjoining residential areas on the South, East and West,

Our tentative approval of the area described above does not bind this
Administration to give final approval thereto, It only wmeans that your
Authority and this Office have agreed upon this site as the one which you
will formally present in a Development Program for Project NY-46-7. This
letter is alsoc your authorization to proceed immediately with the prepa-
ration of the Development Program in accordance with 206,3 and subsequent

Sections of the Low-Rent Housing Manual which will be submitted as socon
as possible,

You should proceed immediately with an adequate preliminery subsurface
soil investigation under the supervision of your Arxchitect in accordance
with the recommendations of HAA Bulletin No, LR-2, Subsurface Soil Inves-
tigation, dated August 1963, and revised Pages 1 and 2 dated March 1964,
and include the results thereof in the submittal of the Development Pro-
gram,

This Tentative Site Approval is also your authorization to proceed with

Survey Contract and the Survey; Appraisal Contracts and Appraisals; Title
Examination Contract and Title Examinstion, and when authorized, the ob-
taining of Options on the Site, all in accordance with Section 208 of the
Low-Rent Housing Menual and intermediate clearance by this Office, Nego-
tiator's Contracts may be entered into pursuant to Section 208,1, Paragraph
68 of the Low-Rent Housing Manual,
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Town of Hempstead Housing Authority 2

With respect to property owned by another public body or quasi-public
body of institution, your Authority, after conferring with responsible
persons, must obtain written assurance from such body or institution
that such property may be acquired by amicable negotiation at & cost
not in excess of its falr market value,

It has been determined that selection of this site is in accordance

with the policy established by the Housing Assistance Administration
under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and Executive Order

11063,

We have transmitted a copy of this letter to the Public Highway Ad-
ministration,

Sincerely yours,

Herman D, Hillman
Assistant Regional Administrator
for Housing Assistance

cc: Mr, John A, Swanson
Public Highway Administration
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REGION | H;""WN HEMPSTEAD

SING AUTHORITY

IN REPLY REFER TO:
PRODUCTION: IM:NY=46~8

AN 311968

Town of Hempatead Housing Authority
1701 Mexrick Avenue
Merrick, New York

GCentlemen:

We have reviewed the Turnkey proposal for Project WY=46-8, Hempstead,
New York submitted by Turnkey Proposals, Inc. to your Authority for
construction of 106 elderly units on Rockaway Avenue in Oceanside,
New York.

We hereby give our tentative approval to this propoetl subject to the
following conditions:

1) That the Developer's proposal price of $1,847,826 or $17,432 per
dwelling unit will be subject to f£inal confirmation resulting from
two independent cost estimates and two appraisals to be obtained
by your Authority, in accordance with the procedures outlined in
Section 221,1 of the Low-Rent Housing Manual,

2) That the Developer prepare suitable drawings and documents which
are professionally adequate and to provide all the other data required
for inclugion in the Development Program to be prepared by your Authority
and subpitted to us within 30 days from receipt of this letter,

3) That the Town of Hempstead grant any required zoning variances for the
Developer's project site as well as approval of the Plan and Project in
accordance with Section 150 of the New York State Public Housing Law,
The necessary documentation must be submitted to us prior to the
execution of the Annual Contributions Contract,

4) That the Developer revise his preliminary plans and specifications in

compliance with the enclosed agreements reached in the Development Con-
ference held in the Housing Assistance Office on January 14, 1969,
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Hempstead, New York - 2

For more detailed information regarding the responsibilities of your
Authority at this phase, please refer to Phase 13, paragraph 3c in
Section 22]1.1 of the Low-Rent Housing Manual,

If there are any questions on the above, please feel free to call
this office,

Sincerely yo

Herman D. Hillmen
Assistant Regional Administrator
for Housing Assistance

Enclosures

TOHHA SUPP 000567
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Town of Hempstead Heusing Authority
1701 Merrick Avenue
Merrick, New York

Gentlemen:

We are pleased to inform you that the site selected by your
Authority at Bellmore Avenue, Hempstaad, New York, which will
contain approximately a total of 99 elderly dwelling units
to be koown as Project NY-46-3 has been tentatively approved
by the Housl ng Assistance Administration,

The &dte bounded as follows:
(Consideration given to widening of Bellmore Avenue)

On the North by Martin Avenue
On the East by Bellmore Avenue
On the South by Private Property
On the West by Private Property

Our tentative approval of the area described above does not
bind this Agency to give final approval thereto, It only
means that your Authority and this Office have agreed upon

this site as the one which was formally presented in a De-
velopment Program, This letter is also your post authoxization
to proceed immediately with the preparation of the Development
Program in accordance with Section 206.4, 206.6, 207.1 and
207.3 of the Low~Rent Housing Manual,
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Town of Hempstead Housing Authority

Your Developer should proceed immediately with an adequate
preliminary subsurface soil investigation under the supervision
of his Architect in accordance with the recommendations of

HAA Bulletdn No. LR~2, Subsurface Soil Inveatigation, dated
August 1963, and revised Pages 1 and 2 dated March 1964, and
include the results thereof in the submittal of the preliminary
documents,

OQur Tentative Approval is subject to the following condition
that the Developer's price is compatible with and substantiated
by two independent appraisals.and cost estimates,

We have trensmitted a copy of this letter to the Federal High-
way Administration,

Assistant Regional Administrator
for Housing Assistance

ccy

Mr, John A. Hanson
Federal Highway Administration
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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT c[,d
26 FEDERAL PLAZA, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007 /(j

REGION 1

RECEIVED

1 910 JUM 5 - L i’RODsJH:NI-M-IlO

EAD
TOWN HEMPST
HOUSING AUTHO'RIT'I

Town of Hempatead Housing Authority
1701 Merrick Avenue
Merrick, New York 11550

Gentlemen;

This is in refsrence to requirements included in paragraph he of
the Low~Rent Housing Turnkey Handbook RHA 7420.1 concerning approval
by this office of a Developer ‘for your Turnkey Project N’I-h6-10
comprising 130 units of elderly housing.

We approve Beech Haven Associates as your Developer to develop 130
units of low-income elderly housing. The proposed price for site
acquisition is subject to two independent appraisals and the overall
proposed price is subject to two independent cost estimates. The
proposed price, as submitted, will be used as a basis for inclusion

in an Annual Contributions Contract. Please submit the necessary
.appraisal MQM?W as soon as possible for our
review and approval sc the respective reviews can be made when the
Developer has campleted his Working Drawings.

The Developer!s Statement of Disclosure of Interest is on file at this
office,

Sincerely yours,
Thomas A, Burns

Acting Assistant Regional Administrator
for Housing Assistance
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Town of Hempstead Housing Authority
170t Merrick Avenue
Mexrrick, New York 11550

Gentlemen:

This 1s in reference to requirements included in paragraph 4e of
the Low~Rent Housing Turnkey Handbook RHA 7420,1 concerning approval
by this office of a Developer for your Turnkey Project NYe46-11
comprising 104 units of elderly housing,

We approve Turnkey Proposals Inc, and Northwood Industries as

your Developer to develop 104 units of low~income eliderly housing.

The proposed price for site acquisition is subject to two independent
appraisals and the overall proposed price is subject to two independent
cost estimates, The proposed price, as submitted, will be used as a basis
for inclusion in an Annual Contributions Contract., Please submit the
necessary appraisal and cost estimator's contracts as soon as possible

for our review and approval so that the respective reviews cen be made
when the Developer has completed his Working Drawings,

The Developer's Statement of Disclosure of Interest is on file at
this office,

Sincerely yours,

Thowmas A, Burns
Acting Assistant Regional Administrator
for Housing Assistance
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\ r\\ ' ‘ D ) IN REPLY REFER TO;
T 0 Prop:gM:NY-46-10

1oing T MAY 4 197 NY~6m21

Town of Hempstead Housing Authority » i
1701 Merrick Avenue LQ ) d
Merrick, New York 11566 ﬁl'

Gentlemen:

We are pleased to inform you that the sites selecled Ly your Authority [
at Elmont and Franklin Square, Town of Hempstead, New York, are tenta-
tively approved by this Office., The Elmont site will contain approx-
imately a total of 140 elderly dwelling units, known as Project NY-46-
10. The Franklin Square site will contnin approximately 104 elderly
dwelling units, known as Project NY-46-11.

The sites are bounded as follows:

NY-46-1.0: On the North by Hempstead Turnpike
(n the East by Elmont Road
On the South by Private Property
On the West by Private Property

I'Y-46-11: On the North by Private Property
On the East by Private Property
On the South by Private Property
On the West by Private Property and
Martha and Emma Places.

Our tentative approval of the areas described above does not bind this
Office to final approval thereof, It means only that your Authority

and this Office agreed upon these locations to be formally presenteqL///
in development programs,

This letter is also your authorization for the preparation of the
Development Programs in accordance with the Low-Rent Housing Turnkey
Handbook, RHA 7420,1, Par. 10, and form ilUD-5080.
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Town of Hempstead Housing Authority 2

Your Developer should proceed at once with adequate preliminary sub-
surface soil investigations under the supervision of their Architect
in accordance with the recommendations of HAA Bulletin No, IR-2,
Subsurface Soil Investigation, dated August 1963, and revised pages

1 and 2 dated March 1964, and include the results in the submittal

of the final documents, These approvals are subject to the condition
that the Developers! prices are compatible with and substantiated by
two independent appraisals and cost estimates.

We have transmitted a copy of this letter to the Federal Highway Admin-
istration,

Sincerely yours,

Charles B. Burns
Director, Production Division

ﬁ%“'%% b@i}’/g
/ Jdo eph Monticciolo
| Prioduoidon Coordinator, Area 7

-

ccs Federal Highway
Administration
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JUN 5« GR  PROD:JM:NY-h6-12

Town of Hempstead Housing Authority
1701 Merrick Avenue
Merrick, New York 11550

Gentlemen:

This is in reference to requiremsnts included in paragraph ke of
the Low-Rent Housing Turnkey Handbook RHA 7420.1 concerning approval
by this office of a Developer for your Turnkey Project NY=46-12
comprising 144 units of elderly housing.

We approve Beech Haven Associates Inc., as your Developer to develop
1kl units of lowsinobme elderly housing. The proposed price for site
acquisition is subject to two independent appraisals and the overall
proposed price is subject to two independent cost estimates. The proe
posed price, as submitted, will be used as a basis for inclusion in an
Annual Contributions Contract. Please submit the necessary appraisal
and cost estimator's contracts as soon as possible for our review and
approval so that the respective reviews can be made when the Developer
hes completed his Working Drawings.

The Developer's Statement of Disclosure of Interest is on file &t this
office.

Sincerely yours,

w~’£22;7 -éé?' JE%EZ~/1’,P”::*__’,,,f»~
s { o’ A, Burne =
Acting Assistant Regional Administrator

for Housing Assistance

TOHHA SUPP 000574
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ALCHEVAREY COLHIGE Y.
[Fraribe W SAMIME OAVID T, ATTWOHID
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A RYEEEAT P PEATYT Mt e D
plhember TRy L0710
Popartment of lousine and Urban Boeo o wnent
die: York Avea OffLec
' Tederal Pl
tew Yorl o Now York 1aony
Cont lemen:
Attention: i, Alan Y. Ueiner, Aren dapager
Reference:  Propram Recorvalion A\pplication
Project Noo MY 3I6--040-017 (fiew Constroction) N
2. 3ung
Ueare n vecwipt of your letter dated w16, 1979 awardior the )
fownn of Hewoltogd Bovsine Avtharity o Program Zeservation ;/ U unibw
A" Llow incewms Donsing For the Miowety s ni-zy (ne HMHYWNLINQ.
- N g s

Upon revicw of the BN bhemdbook 7417 i, Chapier 7, ve nndersemad
that a Project Plonning, Confrevence i negoived dancdintely Following
jesuance of the Program osevvation.

Uill you pledase adviase us where cmd vhen the above eonlerence wilt he

bie-lel .
Very truly vours,

TOWN OF BLHUSTEAD
HOUSGING ARTHORTTY

TOHHA SUPP 000575

Vinifeod €. Ward

Lxecutive Divector

WCH: P



: \ ‘\ Py U S. Department of Housling and Urban Developme: |

g 1 % New York Area Otiice. Regon Il

T «b Jacab Javits Fud2ra Building

s W 26 Federal Plasa

0., w..d’ New York, New York 10278
]

SEP 30 1982
Mr H. William Hodges
Tswn of Hempstead Housina A rar tv

337% Park Avenue
Wantanh, New York 11793

Dear Mr. Hodaes:
Subject: Program App!lication No. NY36-PN46-017

The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) herecby rnaXes
the followinjy Program Application for low-income dwelling units to be
provided pursuant to the U.S. Housing Act of 1937. This is not a~tegal
oblijation but a statement of determination by HUD subject to fulfill-
ment of all leyal and administrative requirements, to enter into a now
annual contributions contract covering the number of units reserved,
consistent with this application, A proposa’ which is approvable by H. D
must be submitted within the time frames as estahlished by Handbook 74 7.1
Rev.1,

Production Method: Turnkev

Dwelling Unit Characteristics:

. o lding na  Nimber of Bldis. Family and Larqe Family = Elderly
1BR 2BR 3BR 0BR  1BR BR
AW C1a ISR

Units:loo

Reserved: Contract Authority: $ 503,710
Budget Authority : 14,113,100
Loan Authority : 4,948,960
Contract Rate H 10.608

Please note that all lejal documentation that should have been
submitted with the application must be received by this office within 3°
days of the receiuvi of this letter or the funds will be recaptured.

Funds Reserved:

Director, Regional Accounting Division Date

Sincerely,

o7 _
iy s (M
Edmund R, vis
Area Manager

TOHHA SUPP 000576



